

No. 15-88

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOCA RATON FIREFIGHTERS AND POLICE
PENSION FUND,
Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT J. BAHASH, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
DEAN RICHARD K. LYONS
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION**

Lewis Kahn
KAHN SWICK &
FOTI, LLC
206 Covington Street
Madisonville, LA 70447
(504) 455-1400

Caleb A. Rush
Counsel of Record
1970 Broadway, Suite 210
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 506-1427
crush@calebrushlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 2
I. Business Conflicts of Interest Are a Hazard
to Economic Stability and a Primary
Concern of Financial Regulation..... 4
II. Statements Concerning the Resolution of
Conflicts of Interest Are Particularly
Material to Investors.9
III. This Case Squarely Raises Whether
Misstatements About a Business’s Inherent
Conflict of Interest Can Be Excused as
“Puffery.”10
CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	6
<i>Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth</i> , 471 U.S. 681 (1985)	5
<i>SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946)	5

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §77a <i>et seq.</i>	5
15 U.S.C. §78a <i>et seq.</i>	2, 3, 6

Legislative Materials

<i>Financial Services Competitiveness Act of 1995:</i> <i>Hearing on H.R. 1062 Before the H. Comm.</i> <i>on Banking & Fin. Serv.</i> , 104th Cong. (1995) (testimony of Arthur Levitt, Chairman, Securities and Exchange Commission), https://www.sec.gov/news/testimony/testarchive/1995/spch029.txt	6
H.R. Rep. No. 85, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. (1933)	5
S. Rep. No. 792, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934)	6

Other Materials

Altman, Edward et al., “Regulation of Rating Agencies,” in <i>Regulating Wall Street: The Dodd–Frank Act and the New Architecture of Global Finance</i> , ed. Viral Acharya et al. (2011)	passim
---	--------

Bolton, Patrick et al., <i>The Credit Ratings Game</i> (Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 14712, 2008)	5
Di Florio, Carlo, <i>Conflicts and Risk Governance</i> , U.S. Securities & Exchange Commission (Oct. 22, 2012), https://www.sec.gov/News/Speech/Detail/Spe ech/1365171491600	4, 6, 7, 8
Financial Crisis Inquiry Commission, <i>The Financial Crisis Inquiry Report</i> (2011), http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/GPO- FCIC/pdf/GPO-FCIC.pdf	8
FINRA, <i>2003 Global Settlement</i> , Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, http://www.finra.org/industry/2003-global- settlement	7
Lyons, R. & M. Evans, <i>Do Currency Markets Absorb News Quickly?</i> , 24 <i>J. Int'l Money & Fin.</i> 197 (2005).....	2
Lyons, R. & M. Evans, <i>How is Macro News Transmitted to Exchange Rates?</i> , 88 <i>J. Fin. Econ.</i> 26 (2008)	2
Lyons, R. & M. Evans, <i>Informational Integration and FX Trading</i> , 21(6) <i>J. Int'l Money & Fin.</i> 807 (2002).....	2
Lyons, R. & M. Moore, <i>An Information Approach to International Currencies</i> , 79 <i>J. Int'l Econ.</i> 211 (2009)	2
Lyons, R. et al., "Is There Private Information in the Foreign Exchange Market? The Tokyo Experiment," reprinted in <i>New Developments</i>	

<i>in Exchange Rate Economics</i> , ed. L. Sarno & M. Taylor (2002)	2
Marcuss, Rosemary & Richard Kane, <i>Born of the Great Depression and World War II</i> , U.S. Department of Commerce Bureau of Economic Analysis (Feb. 2007), http://www.bea.gov/scb/pdf/2007/02%20February/0207_history_article.pdf	6
Mathis, Jerome et al., <i>Rating the Raters</i> , 56 J. Monetary Econ. 657 (2009)	5
Romer, Christina, <i>Great Depression</i> , University of California Berkeley Economics (2003), http://eml.berkeley.edu/~cromer/great_depression.pdf	6
Romero, Simon & Riva Atlas, <i>Worldcom's Collapse: the Overview; Worldcom Files for Bankruptcy; Largest U.S. Case</i> , New York Times (July 22, 2002), http://www.nytimes.com/2002/07/22/us/worldcom-s-collapse-the-overview-worldcom-files-for-bankruptcy-largest-us-case.html	8
Sangiorgi, F. et al., <i>Credit-rating Shopping, Selection and the Equilibrium Structure of Ratings</i> (Carnegie Mellon, working paper, 2009)	5
SEC, <i>Federal Court Approves Settlement of SEC Enforcement Actions Involving Conflicts of Interest Between Research and Investment Banking</i> , U.S. Securities & Exchange Commission (Oct. 31, 2003), http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2003-144.htm	7

- SEC, *Ten of Nation's Top Investment Firms Settle Enforcement Actions Involving Conflicts of Interest Between Research and Investment Banking*, U.S. Securities & Exchange Commission (Apr. 28, 2003), <http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2003-54.htm> 7
- Skreta, Vasiliki and Laura Veldkamp, *Ratings Shopping and Asset Complexity: A Theory of Ratings Inflation*, 56 J. Monetary Econ. 678 (2009) 5
